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Package Contents

Remote Control FELCT Adapte: &
Power Cord
.y

Aver

USB 2.0 Type-B to Speakerphone 3.5 mm Audio L-Mount Screws for
Type-A Cable (5m) Cable (10m) Cable (0.9m) Brackets Mount
: I Y

i

E "/ M4 x8mm (x2)
TF

1/4°-20
L=7.5mm (x2)

* The power cord will vary depending on the standard power outlet of the country where it is sold.
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Overview

nr\?r\n/\ﬂn/\

8
1 Status LED 4 USB 3.1 Type B Port 7  Ethernet Port
IR Sensor 5 RS232 In/Out Port 8 Kensington Lock

Speakerphone Port 6 DC 12V Power Jack
(Blue Cable)

9 101112 13

9  Speakerphone Port 10 Phone In port
(Red Cable, for extended 11 Line Out port
speakerphone and 12 Camera Port (Blue Cable)
microphone connection) 13 Kensington Lock
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Installation

1. Connect the camera to power outlet.

2. Connect the camera to the speakerphone
using the included compatible cable.
[Notes]
B Both speakerphone and camera ports are marked
in blue.
B Remove the back cover of the speakerphone to
connect the speakerphone cable.

Speakerphone
cable

3. Connect the necessary cables.

[Notes]

B Secure the USB and RS232 cables with attached
screws. RS232 cable is an optional accessory;
please purchase from AVer or an AVer reseller.

B Make sure the cable is well connected to the
connector on the camera before securing the
cable.
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4. Connect the camera to the computer/laptop.
[Notes]
W Use the USB 2.0 cable included in the package.
B VC520 Pro2 has the USB 3.1 port which is USB
2.0 compatible.
Maximum resolution/fps for USB 2.0 and USB 3.1
port are shown below.

M-JPEG/fps NV12/fps YUVi/fps

USB 2.0 | 1080@/60 fps | 720p@/10fps | 720p@/10 fps
480p@/30 fps | 480p@/30 fps
USB 3.1 | 1080p@/60 fps | 1080p@/30 fps | 1080p@/30 fps
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Remote Control

Camera Select
' ° Enter*
Camera Directional
_Control

OSD Menu*

Mute/Un-mute
SmartFrame
Zoom In/Out Volume Up/Down
Preset Preset Hot Key

Preset Position

Brightness - Brightness +

Call/Answer Hang up

*Not supported for VC520 Pro2

B AAA Batteries (required)

B Preset (): The Preset button on the
remote serves 2 functions.

To Save a Preset - Move camera to desired
position. Press and hold the preset button
until you receive the save message on the
screen. Select preset position button 0-9 to
store the current camera position. Repeat
steps if needed.

To Load a Preset - Press the preset button
and preset position button 0-9 to load a saved
camera position. Repeat steps if needed.

B Press and hold the number button “ " for 1
second to turn on or off the WDR function.
B Press and hold the number button “ 5 |" for 1

second to turn on or off the SmartFrame
function.

B Press and hold the number button

for 1 second to enable or disable RTMP
streaming function.

B Press and hold the number button ’
for 1 second to force camera to enter
sleep mode. This will end any video
streaming. To wake up the camera,
press the button or any directional button
for 1 second. This mode is not functional
while USB streaming is on.

CAMERA SELEC

B Camera Select (@ @ @): If you
only have one camera and do not need
to adjust any setting, the default is
camera 1. If you press camera 2 or 3 on
the remote control, you will find your
remote can’t control your camera. In this
case, please press camera 1 on your
remote again.

B SmartFrame (): Press for 1 second
to switch the SmartFrame function
among Manual Framing/Auto Framing/
Preset Framing modes. A message (as
figures shown) will display on the screen

to indicate the mode.

Manval Framing

[Note] SmartFrame deploys face and
body detection technology. People
wearing masks and side facial profiles
can still be detected. The maximum
detection distance is 7-10 meters.

Set up preset points in advance (Only for
Preset point 1-9. Preset 0 is for home
position).
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Wall Mount Installation

1.

Use the drilling paper included in the package to drill the holes in the wall where the user wants

to mount the camera.

Use the screws (not included) to secure the L-mount bracket on the wall.
[Note] For cement wall: M4 x20mm self-tapping screws (x4) + Plastic conical anchor
For wooden wall: M4 x20mm self-tapping screws (x4)

Then, assemble the L-mount brackets + with 2 screws (M4 x8mm, included in the
package).
After assembling the L-mount brackets, use the screws (not included) to secure the lower part of
L-mount brackets on the wall.
[Note] For cement wall: M4 x20mm self-tapping screws (x2) + Plastic conical anchor

For wooden wall: M4 x20mm self-tapping screws (x2)
Pass the cables through the hole on the L-mount brackets and connect the cables to
corresponding connection ports.
Use the remaining screws (1/4”-20 L=7.5mm, included in the package) to secure the camera on
the L-mount brackets.
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Making a Video Call

A computer is required to use this device.

1. Open your video collaboration application such as Zoom, Microsoft® Teams, Skype for Business,
Skype, Google Meet, Intel® Unite™, RingCentral, BlueJeans, V-Cube, LiveOn, CyberLink U
Meeting®, TrueConf, Adobe Connect, Cisco WebEx®, Fuze, GoToMeeting™, Microsoft® Lync™,
Vidyo, vMix, WebRTC, Wirecast, XSplit.

2. Setthe VC520 Pro2 as your primary camera device in your application (Please consult your
application setup guide for details).

3. Ready to make a video call.

[Note] VC520 Pro2 is a Plug-n-Play Conference Camera. The system requires no special drivers. For

advanced setting and firmware update, please download PTZApp 2.

Making a Connection through the Browser

VC520 Pro2 has an Ethernet port for IP streaming and allows administrators to remotely control and set
up the camera via an internet access. Moreover, VC520 Pro2 also supports RTSP and RTMP functions.
For more details, please refer to user’'s manual or contact our technical support.

1. Make sure the VC520 Pro2 has an internet access connection.

2. Launch PTZApp 2* () and connect VC520 Pro2 to PC with USB cable.

You can plug in the USB directly to read the device locally.

Information v

No device found

Device IP

DHCP

Confirm
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Click weblink icon (E) to launch Chrome page. Please enter the password (default password is
aver4321).

[Note] The browser supports:
e Chrome: version 76.x or above Firefox: version 69 or above e IE: Doesn’t support

After editing IP address, user can access web settings of the camera with only Ethernet cable
connection. Unplug the USB cable.
The main web screen is displayed as below.

VC520 Pro2

PTZ Control

10} Setting

R Video Format

2% Network
A System

) Audio

*In PTZApp2, user can change the IP address setting of VC520 Pro2, configure the parameters of the
camera, set up Al tracking functions and some advanced image settings, pan, tilt, and zoom the
camera. Please refer to the user manual for details.

Please go to https://www.aver.com/download-center (Global & European Headquarters) or

https://www.averusa.com/business/support/ (USA) to download the PTZApp 2. After downloading,

double-click on the file and follow the on-screen instructions to complete the installation.
After installing the PTZApp 2, double-click on the PTZApp 2 icon to run the application.

** To support IP address changes in groups, user can download AVer IP Finder app.

1.

Download the IP Finder from https://www.aver.com/download-center (Global & European

Headquarters) or https://www.averusa.com/business/support/ (USA).
Run the IP Finder.
Click “Search”, and all available devices will be listed on the screen.
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https://www.aver.com/download-center
https://www.averusa.com/business/support/
https://www.aver.com/download-center
https://www.averusa.com/business/support/

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device,
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to pro-vide reasonable protection against
harmful interference when the equipment is operate din a commercial environment. This equipment generates,
uses, and can radiate radiofrequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction
manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential
area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the user will be required to correct the interference at
his own expense.

FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance
could void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1)
This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Warning:

This is a class A product. In a domestic environment this product may cause radio interference in which case

the user may be required to take adequate measures.
This Class A digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

Caution:
Risk of Explosion if Battery is replaced by an Incorrect Type. Dispose of Used Batteries According to the
Instructions.

COPYRIGHT
©2021 AVer Information Inc. All rights reserved.

MORE HELP

For FAQs, technical support, software and user manual download, please visit:
Global: https://www.aver.com/download-center/

USA: https://www.averusa.com/business/support/

European Headquarters: https://www.aver.com/download-center/

Technical Support:
Global: https://aver.com/technical-support
USA: https://averusa.force.com/support/s/contactsupport

European Headquarters: https://www.avereurope.com/technical-support/

CONTACT INFORMATION

Global USA European Headquarters

AVer Information Inc. AVer Information Inc. AVer Information Europe B.V.
https://www.aver.com https://www.averusa.com https://www.avereurope.com

8F, No.157, Da-An Rd., 668 Mission Ct., Westblaak 140, 3012KM,

Tucheng Dist., Fremont, CA 94539 Rotterdam, Netherlands

New Taipei City 23673, Tel: +1(408) 263 3828 Tel: +31(0) 10 7600 550

Taiwan Toll-free: +1 (877) 528 7824 Technical support: eu.rma@aver.com

Tel: +886 (2) 2269 8535 Technical support: support.usa@aver.com
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4. IGIREAEIZTIEN/ECEEN -

[EE]
m EEREEPREMNAY USB 2.0 EER -
m VVC520 Pro2 B4 USB 3.1 i###18 - 082 USB 2.0 48
2 -
USB 2.0 1 USB 3.1 Z ISR KT E /fps 1N T P
r e
M-JPEG/fps NV12/fps YUV/fps .- -E
USB2.0 | 1080@/60 fps | 720p@/10fps | 720p@/10 fps :
480p@/30fps | 480p@/30 fps ' USB
USB3.1 | 1080p@/60fps | 1080p@/30 fps | 1080p@/30 fps
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Meet - Intel®Unite™ - RingCentral - BlueJeans - V-Cube - LiveOn ~ CyberLink UMeeting® -
TrueConf - Adobe Connect - CiscoWebEx® - Fuze - GoToMeeting™ ~ Microsoft®Lync™ - Vidyo
vMix » WebRTC ~ Wirecast ~ XSplit -

2. #&VC520 Pro2 RERERAEANTRE FRLxRRBAIEFANSFSRENERENRE
15F)

3. EFETHRAEE -

[EE] VC520 Pro2 Z2ENEEIAMR N SHEIRR - 22 R ABERKNRESEN - ARERREMERE

¥ B NE PTZApp 2 -

BB EREIIER

VC520 Pro2 BB IP £RIBHNZ ABIEIS - 505 & TR BB B M E (THEI 225 1030 E 45 -
15h - VC520 Pro2 S8 RTSP I RTMP 108 - BRES#MME - 352 M AE F M RRMOHR
SRR -

1. #{RVC520 Pro2 EBMRIZER -

2 EE PTZApp 2+(Wd) - #47%LL USB B85 VC520 Pro2 M HEEIEH -

You can plug in the USB directly to read the device locally.

Information v

No device found

3. SREARITEER IP A7 192.168.1.168 ° %ﬁi%\"ﬁﬁﬁi(a%ﬁiﬁ IP fiz3ik** -

Information v Device IP

DHCP

Confim
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B,
DL 45 HyEES6h USB 2. 0 il USB 3. 1482 111 KA 2
/fps.
M-JPEG/fps NV12/fps YUV/fps
USB 2.0 | 1080@/60 fps 720p@/10 fps 720p@/10 fps
480p@/30 fps 480p@/30 fps R
D s D s UsBZ:
USB 3.1 | 1080p@/60 fps | 1080p@/30 fps | 1080p€/30 fps

] A S -23

&

)



BT

[ R R <[ 8 ] 1,
BEAGEER | oo e Sk R RTMP 7 e
O] EES #Eﬁ?&ﬁ“t}”lﬂ% LS
RE AL <§§© HLHEABEIR B, & VI T A
ospmi |\ TRRE, UL | R 7
(| BE/EEBER Febll. BEOUE T NBR R FAFIL,
Smartframe A7FF R USB B AR e AR T A
a0/ AR I I BRAA/RER WAL () (2) (3): MIERH
g TR RER —E UL AR AT R E, WERA

NBEEAL 1 0 2Ras T ey BRIl 2
Bt 3, [ R ILREAE A TR B S L

nh IR, W R L
RE - RER+ ML 1
AT/ T SmartFrame (7)) fi T LE | B4

* SR VC520 Pro2
W EE R AAA HI

{ELEFBhAELE/ [ shHEGE / T FiE AR a0
Z [P SmartFrame Thig 276 pH L&
A5 B (A B FTR) 26 B BT B AR

o
Manual Framing

(7] SmartFrame SR THI# A

m B (@ ). mEEI B RS A T
AR — SR B RO E . 3%
I T B R LR B8 L RS
. EBETALEEE 0 — 9 DUREAE M 1
BURE. WREE, WEE RS,
IERTAEL — 4 F IR 0 — 9 LUnEkD
AN E . REE, SEE Fiks
7%,

WO <1 ] 1 B,
4] WDR Thfg.

WP 5 7 1 B, LR
M) SmartFrame ZhfE.

AR IR M BB MR IR AT LLIEAT IR
e BARRFIFEE R T & 10 K. WEEHLE
ﬂz?ﬁ XI5 3) Preset Framing 1

bo INAEBCETIBEA 1 - 9. TBLH 02
Home 1147 &

LT R s

] fA 30 -24



1

B

e
T LG A B FLARLE H P 3 8 e S LR i 46 1L

IR 22 CREFETEN) ¥ L A 22dE 48 [i] 5 7E 4% b
] SFF/KJERE: M4 x 20 mm HBIRLZ (x4) + SRMETZIKE
STFARBEE: M4 x 20 mm [HBUHRZ (x4)

G FIPEHRL O x 8 mn, EELIE (e R N) A3 1 Mo (Al 4 [B],
AEGF L R0 5, G FR L CREFEIEN) 7555 L1 e i L B 2228 SO0 0 R 234
] S FkUedl: M4 x 20 mm HBUIELZ (x2) + SRMERIKE
KT ABE: M4 x 20 mm [ IHEZZ (x2)
PR L RS A AL, ARG R LR S S A B L R
FHA TR (1/4” 20 L = 7.5 mm, BSIEEQEEN) BESEILE € E L w340,

i fA 3 -25



BATOLBUE

B E R G .

1.

3.

T IR BRI B E B AL, 514 Zoom. Microsoft” Teams. Skype FNVJii. Skype. Google Meet.
Intel” Unite™. RingCentral. BlueJeans. V-Cube. LiveOn. CyberLink U Meeting'. TrueConf.
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You can plug in the USB directly to read the device locally.

Information hd

No device found

Device IP

DHCP

Static IP
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Francais

Contenu de I'emballage

Adaptateur secteur
Module caméra Haut-parleur Télécommande & Cordon
d’alimentation*

=

Cable USB 2.0 de Cable de " . Supports de
type B atype A (5 haut-parleur (10 cableaudio de montage en
P yp P 3,5 mm (0,9 m) 9

Vis de
montage

VY

M4 x8mm (x2)

TF

1/47-20
L=7,5mm (x2)

forme de L

* Le cordon d’alimentation differe en fonction de la prise de courant standard du pays d'achat.
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Vue d’ensemble

nr\?/\n/\ﬂn/\

8

1 Voyants d’état LED 4 Port USB 3.1 de type B 7  Port Ethernet

2 Capteur IR 5 Port E/S RS232 8 Dispositif antivol
Kensington
3 Port de haut-parleur 6 Prise d’alimentation 12V DC
(cable bleu)

|}
| §
I
9 101112 13
9 Port de haut-parleur 10 Port d’entrée téléphone
(cable rouge, pour une 11 Port de sortie de ligne
connexion étendue du 12 Port caméra (cable bleu)

haut-parleur et du 13  Dispositif antivol Kensington
microphone)
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Installation

1. Branchez la caméra sur le secteur.

Cordon
v d’alimentatiol

2. Connectez la caméra au haut-parleur a 'aide
du cable compatible fourni.
[Remarques]
W Les ports du haut-parleur et de la caméra sont tous
deux marqués en bleu.
B Retirez le couvercle arriere du haut-parleur pour
connecter le cable du haut-parleur.

Cable de haut-parleur

3. Raccordez les cables nécessaires.

[Remarques]

W Les cables USB et RS232 doivent étre sécurisés a
I'aide des vis placées sur les prises. Le cable
RS232 est un accessoire optionnel ; veuillez
I'acheter chez votre revendeur AVer.

B Assurez-vous que le cable est bien connecté au
connecteur de la caméra avant de fixer le cable.
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4. Connectez la caméra a I'ordinateur de
bureau/portable.

[Remarques]

W Utilisez le cable USB 2.0 inclus dans I'emballage.

W La VC520 Pro2 posséde un port USB 3.1
compatible avec 'USB 2.0.
Résolution maximale/fps pour les ports USB 2.0 et
USB 3.1 tel indiqué ci-dessous.

M-JPEG/fps NV12/fps YUV/fps
USB 2.0 | 1080@/60 fps 720p@/10 fps 720p@/10 fps
@60 fp: p@/10 fp p@/10 fp Cable USB
480p@/30 fps 480p@/30 fps
USB 3.1 | 1080p@/60 fps 1080p@/30 fps 1080p@/30 fps
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Commande de la
direction de la caméra

Télécommande

Sélection caméra

Touche Entrée*

Menu OSD*

. . Muet

Cadrage intelligent
Zoom AV/AR Volume +/-
Préréglage Touche de
Position
Luminosité - Luminosité +
Appeler/répondre Raccrocher

* Pas pris en charge pour la VC520 Pro2

B Piles AAA (requises)

W Préréglage ( ® |) : La touche de préréglage
de la télécommande assure 2 fonctions.

Pour mémoriser un préréglage - Déplacer la
caméra a la position souhaitée. Appuyez sur
la touche de préréglage et maintenez-la
enfoncée jusqu’a ce que vous receviez le
message de mémorisation a I'écran.
Sélectionnez la touche de position préréglée 0
- 9 pour mémoriser la position actuelle de la
caméra. Répétez cette opération si
nécessaire.

Pour charger un préréglage - Appuyez sur
la touche de préréglage et sur la touche de
position préréglée 0 - 9 pour charger une
position de caméra mémorisée. Répétez cette
opération si nécessaire.

B Appuyez sur la touche numérique «[I]»

pendant 1 seconde pour activer ou désactiver
la fonction WDR.

B Appuyez sur la touche numérique «@»

pendant 1 seconde pour activer ou désactiver
la fonction Cadrage Intelligent.

B Appuyez sur la touche numérique «
» pendant 1 seconde pour activer
ou désactiver la fonction de streaming
RTMP.

B Appuyez sur la touche numérique«@»
et maintenez-la enfoncée pendant 1
seconde pour forcer l'appareil photo a
passer en mode veille. Cela coupera
tout le streaming vidéo. Pour le réveiller,
appuyez a nouveau sur le bouton
pendant 1 seconde ou appuyez sur le
bouton de direction. Cela ne fonctionne
pas lorsque la diffusion USB est activée.

B Sélection caméra (ﬁ@@) : Si

vous n’avez qu'une caméra et n'avez
rien a paramétrer, la caméra par défaut
est la caméra 1. Si vous appuyez sur
caméra 2 ou 3 sur la télécommande,
celle-ci ne commandera pas votre
caméra. Dans ce cas, réappuyez sur

caméra 1 sur la télécommande.

B Cadrage Intelligent (): Appuyez
pendant 1 seconde pour faire basculer la
fonction Cadrage Intelligent entre les
modes Cadrage manuel/Cadrage
automatique/ Cadrage prédéfini. Un
message (comme indiqué ci-dessous)
s’affichera a I'écran pour préciser le
mode.

Manual Framing

[Remarque] Le Cadrage Intelligent
utilise une technologie de détection du

visage et du corps. Les personnes
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Frangais-52

portant des masques ou dont le profil
facial est latéral peuvent tout de méme
étre détectées. La distance de détection
maximale est de 7 a 10 metres.
Configurez les points préréglés a
I'avance (Uniquement pour les points
préréglés 1 - 9. Le préréglage 0 est pour

la position d'origine).



Installation murale

Utilisez le dessin de pergage fourni dans I'emballage pour percer les trous dans le mur ou vous
voulez installer la caméra.

Utilisez les vis (non fournies) pour fixer le support de montage en L au mur.

[Remarque] Pour un mur en ciment : Vis autotaraudeuses M4 x 20 mm (x4) + chevilles coniques
en plastique
Pour un mur en bois : Vis autotaraudeuses M4 x 20 mm (x4)

Assemblez ensuite les supports de montage en L + avec 2 vis (M4 x 8 mm, fournies).
Aprés avoir assemblé les supports de montage en L, utilisez des vis (non fournies) pour fixer la
partie inférieure des supports de montage en L au mur.
[Remarque] Pour un mur en ciment : Vis autotaraudeuses M4 x 20 mm (x2) + chevilles coniques
en plastique
Pour un mur en bois : Vis autotaraudeuses M4 x 20 mm (x2)
Faites passer les cables par le trou des supports de montage en L et connectez les cables aux
ports de connexion correspondants.
Utilisez les vis restantes (1/4” - 20 L = 7,5 mm, fournies) pour maintenir la caméra sur les supports
de montage en L.
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Effectuer un appel vidéo

Un ordinateur est nécessaire pour utiliser ce périphérique.

1. Ouvrez votre application de collaboration vidéo tel Zoom, Microsoft® Teams, Skype for Business,
Skype, Google Meet, Intel® Unite™, RingCentral, BlueJeans, V-Cube, LiveOn, CyberLink U
Meeting®, TrueConf, Adobe Connect, Cisco WebExX®, Fuze, GoToMeeting™, Microsoft® Lync™,
Vidyo, vMix, WebRTC, Wirecast, XSplit.

2. Définissez la VC520 Pro2 comme votre caméra, microphone et haut-parleur principal dans votre
application (Veuillez consulter le guide de configuration de votre application pour plus de détails).

3. Vous étes maintenant prét a effectuer un appel vidéo.

[Remarque] La VC520 Pro2 est une caméra de conférence préte a 'usage. Le systéme ne nécessite

pas de pilotes spéciaux. Pour les réglages avancés et la mise a jour du micrologiciel, veuillez

télécharger PTZApp 2.

Etablir une connexion par le biais du navigateur

La VC520 Pro2 dispose d’'un port Ethernet pour la diffusion en direct via IP et permet aux
administrateurs de contréler et de configurer la caméra a distance via un acces Internet. La VC520
Pro2 prend également en charge les fonctions RTSP et RTMP. Veuillez consulter le manuel de
I'utilisateur ou contacter notre support technique pour plus de détails.

1. Assurez-vous que la VC520 Pro2 dispose d'une connexion d’acces a Internet.

2. Lancez PTZApp 2* () et connectez la VC520 Pro2 a I'ordinateur avec un cable USB.

You can plug in the USB directly to read the device locally.

Information hd

No device found
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3. L'adresse IP par défaut de la caméra est 192.168.1.168. Cliquez sur I'icone du crayon (n) pour
modifier 'adresse IP**.

Information b

G Device IP

Confim

4. Cliquez sur 'icone du lien a Internet (E) pour lancer la page Chrome. Veuillez entrer le mot de
passe (le mot de passe par défaut est aver4321).

[Remarque] Le navigateur prend en charge :
e Chrome : version 76.x ou supérieure @ Firefox : version 69 ou supérieure e IE : Pas pris
en charge

5. Apres avoir modifié I'adresse IP, 'utilisateur peut accéder aux paramétres web de la caméra avec
une connexion par cable Ethernet uniquement. Débranchez le cable USB.
6. Lécran principal du site Internet s’affiche comme suit.

VC520 Pro2
& PTZ Control

10} Setting

H Video Format

2% Network

A\ System

o) Audio

* Dans PTZApp 2, I'utilisateur peut modifier le réglage de I'adresse IP de la VC520 Pro2, configurer les
parameétres de la caméra, mettre en place des fonctions de suivi grace a I'lA et certains parametres
d’'image avancés, effectuer des panoramiques, des inclinaisons et des zooms de la caméra. Veuillez
vous référer au manuel de l'utilisateur pour plus de détails.

Veuillez vous rendre a https://www.aver.com/download-center (Siege mondial & européen) ou
https://www.averusa.com/business/support/ (USA) pour télécharger I'application PTZApp 2. Aprés le
téléchargement, double-cliquez sur le fichier et suivez les instructions a I'écran pour terminer
l'installation.
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Aprés avoir installé PTZApp2, double-cliquez sur son icone pour lancer I'application.
** Pour prendre en charge les changements d’adresses IP dans les groupes, I'utilisateur peut

télécharger I'application AVer IP Finder.

1. Téléchargez IP Finder a partir de https://www.aver.com/download-center (Siége mondial &
européen) ou https://www.averusa.com/business/support/ (USA).

2. Lancez IP Finder.

3. Cliquez sur « Recherche », et tous les périphériques disponibles seront listés a I'écran.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe A est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

CAN ICES -3(A)/ NMB -3(A)

©2021 AVer information Inc. Tous droits réservés.

Aide supplémentaire

Pour la FAQ, l'assistance technique et le téléchargement du logiciel et du mode d'emploi, veuillez

visiter : https://www.aver.com

Coordonnées de contact

Mondiales
AVer Information Inc.
https://www.aver.com

8F, No.157, Da-An Rd., Tucheng Dist.,

New Taipei City 23673, Taiwan
Tel: +886 (2) 2269 8535

Siége européen

AVer Information Europe B.V.
https://www.avereurope.com

Westblaak 140, 3012KM, Rotterdam, Pays-Bas
Tel : +31 (0) 10 7600 550

Assistance technique: EU.RMA@aver.com
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Espafol

Contenidos del paquete

. Adaptador y cable
Unidad de Camara SHEREIEDEl T Mando a distancia de fuente de

manos libres . o
alimentacion

Cable USB 2.0 Cable del
Tipo-B a Tipo-A (5 altavoz manos
libres (10 m)

Cable de audio Soportes de Tornillos para
3,5 mm (0,9 m) montaje en L el montaje

Y

(o M%m%(:z)
1/47-20
L=7,5mm (x2)

Papel de Tarjeta de codigo
taladrado QR

* El cable de fuente de alimentacién variara dependiendo del enchufe estandar del pais donde fue
vendido.
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Vista general

/\H[Br\ﬂl\ﬂﬂf\

8
1 LED de estado 4  Puerto USB 3.1 Tipo B 7  Puerto Ethernet
2 Sensor IR 5 Puert de entrada/salida 8 Bloqueo Kensington
RS232
3 Puerto del altavoz 6 Conector de fuente de
manos libres (cable alimentacion DC 12 V

azul)

9 Puerto del altavoz manos
libres
(cable rojo, para la conexiéon
extendida del altavoz manos
libres del micréfono)

10
11
12
13

9 101112 13

Puerto de entrada del teléfono
Puerto de salida de la linea
Puerto de la camara (cable azul)
Bloqueo Kensington
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Instalacion

1. Conecte la camara al enchufe de la fuente de
alimentacion.

Cable de
¢ alimentacion

Adaptador de fuente de alimentacion

2. Conecte la camara al altavoz manos libres
usando el cable compatible incluido.
[Notas]
B Tanto el puerto del altavoz manos libres como el de
la camara estan marcados en azul.
B Extraiga la cubierta posterior del altavoz manos
libres para conectar el cable del mismo.

\—=—"

v
oseeeesd

3. Conecte los cables necesarios.

[Notas]

B Asegure los cables USB y RS232 con los tornillos
correspondientes. El cable RS232 es un accesorio
opcional; por favor, comprelo desde AVer.

B Asegurese que el cable esté bien conectado al
conector de la camara antes de fijar el cable.
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4. Conecte la camara al ordenador/portatil.

[Notas]

B Use el cable USB 2.0 incluido en el paquete.

B VC520 Pro2 tiene el puerto USB 3.1 que es
compatible con USB 2.0.
La resoluciéon maximo/fps para el puerto USB 2.0 y

USB 3.1 se muestran a continuacion.

M-JPEG/fps NV12/fps YUV/fps

USB 2.0 | 1080@/60 fps 720p@/10 fps 720p@/10 fps
480p@/30 fps 480p@/30 fps
USB 3.1 | 1080p@/60 fps 1080p@/30 fps 1080p@/30 fps
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Mando a distancia

[

Seleccionar Camara S s
, D@D | grtrare

Control direccional
de la camara '@%
Menu OSD* &D) Silenciar/
No silenciar
SmartFrame o(a=) (2)e

<) | Subir/
Acercar/Alejar Zoom . Bajar volumen

o | | Tecla Acceso
Directo a Preconfig

Preconfig
Posicion
Preconfig

Brillo +
Desconectar

Brillo -
Llamada/Respuesta

* No es compatible con VC520 Pro2
B Pilas AAA (requeridas)

B Preconfig. (): El botén preconfig. en el

mando a distancia tiene 2 funciones.

Para guardar un preconfig. - Mueva la camara
a la posicion deseada. Mantenga pulsado el
boton preconfig. hasta que reciba el mensaje de
guardado en la pantalla. Seleccione el botén 0 -
9 de posicién de preconfig. para guardar la
posicién actual de la camara. Repita los pasos si
fuese necesario.

Para cargar una preconfig. - Pulse el boton
Preconfig. y seleccione el botén 0 -9 de posicién
preconfig. para cargar una posicion guardada de
la camara. Repita los pasos si fuese necesario.

B Mantenga pulsado el botén de nimero“ 1 | ”

durante 1 segundo para activar o desactivar la
funciéon WDR.

B Mantenga pulsado el botén de nimero “ 5 | ”

durante 1 segundo para activar o desactivar la
funcién SmartFrame.
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B Mantenga pulsado el botén de nimero

“ ” durante 1 segundo para

activar o desactivar la funcion
Streaming RTMP.

Mantenga presionado el boton
numérico “ @ " durante 1 segundo
para forzar a la camara a ingresar al
modo de suspensién. Cortara toda la
transmision de video. Para despertarlo,
presione el botén durante 1 segundo
nuevamente o presione el botén de
direccion. No funciona mientras la
transmision USB esta activada.

CAMERA SELECT

Seleccionar Camara (1) (2 )(3)):

Si solo tiene una camara y no necesita
realizar ninguna configuracion, la
camara 1 es la predeterminada. Si
pulsa la cdmara 2 o 3 en el mando a
distancia, descubrira que su mando a
distancia no puede controlar su
camara. En este caso, por favor pulse
de nuevo camara 1 en sumando a
distancia.

SmartFrame (): Pulse durante 1
segundo para cambiar la funcién
SmartFrame entre los modos
Enmarcado Manual / Enmarcado Auto
/ Encuadre preestablecido. de video.
Se mostrara un mensaje en la pantalla
(ilustracién siguiente) para indicar el

modo.

Manual Framing

[Nota] SmartFrame despliega la
tecnologia de deteccién de cara 'y
cuerpo. Las personas que lleven
mascarillas o perfiles faciales laterales
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también podran ser reconocidas. La
distancia maxima de deteccién es de 7 -
10 metros.

Configure los puntos predeterminados
de antemano (solo para los puntos
predeterminados O - 9. El valor
predeterminado O es para la posicién
inicial).



Instalacion de montaje en pared

Use el papel de taladrado incluido en el paquete para taladrar los orificios en la pared donde el
usuario desea montar la camara.

Use los tornillos (no incluidos) para asegurar el soporte de montaje en L en la pared.
[Nota] Para pared de cemento: M4 x 4 tornillos autorroscantes de 20 mm + taco coénico de
plastico
Para pared de madera: M4 x 4 tornillos autorroscantes de 20 mm

A continuacién, instale los soportes + de montaje en L con 2 tornillos (M4 x 8 mm,
incluidos en el paquete).
Después de instalar los soportes de montaje en L, use los tornillos (no incluidos) para asegurar la
parte inferior de los soportes de montaje en L en la pared.
[Nota] Para pared de cemento: M4 x 2 tornillos autorroscantes de 20 mm + taco conico de
plastico
Para pared de madera: M4 x 2 tornillos autorroscantes de 20 mm
Pase los cables a través del orificios de los soportes de montaje en L y conecte los cables con los
puertos de conexion correspondientes.
Use los tornillos restantes (1/4” - 20 L = 7,5 mm, incluidos en el paquete) para asegurar la camara
en los soportes de montaje en L.
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Realizar una videollamada

Se requiere un ordenador para utilizar este dispositivo.

1. Abra la aplicacién de colaboracién de video, como Zoom, Microsoft® Teams, Skype for Business,
Skype, Google Meet, Intel® Unite™, RingCentral, BlueJeans, V-Cube, LiveOn, CyberLink U
Meeting®, TrueConf, Adobe Connect, Cisco WebEx®, Fuze, GoToMeeting™, Microsoft® Lync™,
Vidyo, vMix, WebRTC, Wirecast o XSplit.

2. Configure la VC520 Pro2 como su dispositivo primario de camara, micréfono y altavoz en su
aplicacion (consulte la guia de instalacion de la aplicaciéon para obtener mas detalles).

3. Preparado para realizar una videollamada.

[Nota] VC520 Pro2 es una camara de conferencia de conectar y usar. El sistema no requiere de

controladores especiales. Para acceder a la configuracion avanzada y la actualizacion del firmware,

por favor descarguese PTZApp 2.

Realice la conexion a través del navegador

VC520 Pro2 tiene un puerto Ethernet para el streaming y permite a los administradores controlar y
configurar de forma remota la camara a través de internet. Ademas, VC520 Pro2 también admite las
funciones RTSP y RTMP. Para obtener mas detalles, por favor consulte el manual del usuario o
pongase en contacto con nuestro soporte técnico.

1. Asegurese que la VC520 Pro2 tenga conexién a internet.

2. Ejecute PTZApp 2* () y conecte la VC520 Pro2 al ordenador con el cable USB.

“You can plug in the USB directly to read the device locally. Information w

No device found

3. La direccion IP predeterminada de la camara es 192.168.1.168. Haga clic en el icono del lapiz

() para editar la direccion IP**.

Information 4
Device IP

DHCP

Static IP

Confirm
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4. Haga clic en el icono de enlace web (E) para ejecutar la pagina web de Chrome. Por favor,
introduzca la contrasefia (la contrasefia predeterminada es aver4321).

[Nota] Los navegadores soportados son:
e Chrome: version 76.x o superior e Firefox: version 69 o superior e |IE: No es compatible

5. Después de editar la direccion IP, el usuario puede acceder a la configuracion del acceso web de
la cdmara solo con la conexion del cable Ethernet. Desconecte el cable USB.
6. Se muestra a continuacion la pantalla principal de la web.

VG520 Pro2

PTZ Control

{0} Setting

R Video Format

2= Network

A System

o) Audio

* En PTZApp 2, el usuario puede modificar la configuracién de la direccion IP de la VC520 Pro2,
configurar los parametros de la camara, configurar las funciones de seguimiento Al y algunas
configuraciones avanzadas de imagen, como panoramica, inclinacion y el zoom de la camara.
Consulte el manual del usuario para conocer los detalles.

Por favor, vaya a https://www.aver.com/download-center (Sede Europera y Global) o
https://www.averusa.com/business/support/ (USA) para descargarse PTZApp2. Después de la
descarga, haga doble clic sobre el archivo y siga las instrucciones en pantalla para completar la
instalacion.

Después de instalar PTZApp2, haga doble clic en el icono PTZApp2 para ejecutar la aplicacién.
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** Para dar soporte de los cambios de direccion IP en los grupos, el usuario puede descargarse la app
AVer IP Finder.
1. Descarguese el buscador de IP desde el enlace https://www.aver.com/download-center (Sede

Europera y Global) o en https://www.averusa.com/business/support/ (USA).
Ejecute el buscador IP.
3. Haga clic en “Buscar”, y todos los dispositivos disponibles apareceran listados en la pantalla.

@2021 AVer Information Inc. Todos los derechos reservados.

Mas ayuda
Para preguntas frecuentes, soporte técnico y descargas de software y manuales del usuario, visite:

https://www.aver.com

Informacion de contacto

Global Sede europea

AVer Information Inc. AVer Information Europe B.V.
https://www.aver.com https://www.avereurope.com

8F, No.157, Da-An Rd., Tucheng Dist., Westblaak 140, 3012KM, Rotterdam, Netherlands
New Taipei City 23673, Taiwan Tel.: +31 (0) 10 7600 550

Tel.: +886 (2) 2269 8535 Soporte técnico: EU.RMA@aver.com

Espafiol-66


https://www.aver.com/
https://www.aver.com/
https://www.avereurope.com/
mailto:EU.RMA@aver.com

Pycckuni

Komnnekr nocraBkm

WHYp NuTaHus*

[
[o]alo]

Mynet AY

Kabenb USB 2.0 Kabenb Ayauokabenb c

«USB-B - USB-A» TPOMKOW CBAI3n pa3bemom 3,5 F-obpasHle MOHTHEIS

KpOHmTeﬁHbl BUHTDI

M4 x 8 mm (2
WT.)

TF

1/4 pronima - 20
L=7,5mm (2
LIT.)

* Bua WHypa nuTaHns 3aBMCWT OT CTaHAapTa pPo3eToK CETU NUTaHWUSA B CTpaHe NpodaXxu yCTPoUCTBa.
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OCHOBHbIE 3JIeMEeHThbI

/\n?nﬂ!\ﬂﬂ/\

8
1 WHaukatop 4 MMopt USB 3.1 (Twna B) 7 Moprt Ethernet
COCTOSAHUS
MK-gaTumk 5 Mopt BBOAa/BbIBOga RS232 8 3amok Kensington
3 [lopt rpomkon 6 [He3po nuTaHusa 12B (NocT.T.)
CBS3M (CUHWIA
kabenb)
L15 560. s
| T I
9 101112 13
9 llopT rpoMKoW CBA3M 10 Mopt PHONE IN
(kpacHbIvi kabenb, Ans 11 Mopt LINE OUT

COeAMHeHUs ¢
[OMNOMHUTENbHLIMM
YCTPOCTBAMM rPOMKON 13  3amok Kensington
CBSI31 U MUKpPOpOHaMM)

12 TlopT kamepbl (CuHUIA kKabenb)
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YcTraHoBKa

1. TNoacoeauHuTe Kamepy K 3NeKTPOpo3eTKe.

ﬁ

LLUHyp nuTaHus

2. TopknouuTe Kamepy K yCTPOMUCTBY rPOMKOW
CBSI3U C NOMOLLbIO NpUraraemoro
coBMecTUMoOro kabens.

[Mpumeyanus]

B [lopTbl FPOMKOW CBA3M U Kamepbl MapKMpOBaHbI

CUHUM LIBETOM.
B CH/MMUTE 3aHI0K0 KPbILLKY C YCTPONCTBA FPOMKOWN
CBS31 U NOACOeANHUTE Kabernb rpOMKOW CBA3M.

\—""

v
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3. MNoakniounTte Heob6xoaMMble kabenu.

[Mpumeyanus]

B 3akpenuTe kabenn USB 1 RS232 BcTpoeHHbIMU
BuHTamun. Kabenb RS232 aBnsetcsa 3akasHom
NMPUHaANEXHOCTbI, KOTOPYK MOXHO Npuobpectu y
AVer.

M [lepep 3akpenneHnem kabens ybeamTech B
HaJEeXHOCTU noAcoeanHeHNs kabens k pasbemy
Kamepsl.
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4. TlogkniounTe Kamepy K
KOMMbIOTEPY/HOYTOYKY.
[MpumeyaHus]
B /cnonb3ynTte kabenb USB 2.0, Bxogsawmn B
KOMMIEKT NOCTaBKy.
B Kamepa VC520 Pro2 umeet nopt USB 3.1,
coBmecTumbIii ¢ USB 2.0.

Hwxe npuBeaeHbl Makc. paspeLleHne U CKopocTb
nepegayv kagpos ansa noptos USB2.0 n USB3.1.

M-JPEG/ NV12/ Yuv/

Ka6enb USB

YacCT. Kagpos 4YacCT. Kagpos YacT. Kagpos

USB 2.0 | 1080@/60 k/c 720p@/10 K/c 720p@/10 K/c

480p@/30 K/c | 480p@/30 K/c

USB 3.1 | 1080p@/60 /c | 1080p@/30 K/c | 1080p@/30 K/c
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MynsT AY

-
Bri6op kamepsl .®@

Besog*

[>KONCTMK )
yrpaBrieHns kKamepoi _@%;)%
OkpaHHOe MeHI™* & Bbikn./

Bkn. 3Byk
SmartFrame
YBenuMUnTL/YMEHbLUINTL Mpomue/Tuwe
BbICTpbIV BbI3OB
YcTaBka yCTaBoK

Homep ycTtaskun

ApkocTb - ApkocTtb +

Bbizos/OTBET OT60o1

* He nognepxuBaetca anst VC520 Pro2
B Bbartapeun AAA (Tpebytotcs)
B YcraBka ( ® |): KHonka Preset (YcTaBka) Ha

nyrbsTe BbINOMHAET 2 hyHKUMU.

CoxpaHeHue yCTaBKM - NEPEMECTUTE KaMepy

B HY>XHO€E MornoxeHue. MpuxMmTe KHOMKy
Preset (YcTaBka) 40 NosiBNeHUs1 Ha 3KpaHe
3anpoca Ha coxpaHeHue ycTaBku. Beibepute

Homep ycTaBku 0 - 9 Ansa coxpaHeHns TeKyLwero

nonoxeHusi kamepbl. Ecnu tpebyetcs,
NOBTOPUTE YKa3aHHyo NpoLeaypy.

3arpyska ycTaBKu - NpwxmuTe KHomnky Preset
(YcTaBka) 1 kHonky HoMepa yctasku 0 - 9 ans

3arpy3Kky COXpaHeHHOrO MONOXEHUsI KamMepbl.
Ecnu TpebyeTcs, noBTOPUTE YKa3aHHYO
npoueaypy.

B [IpwKmMuTe KHOMKY C HOMEPOM «@» Ha 1

ceKyHAy, YToObl BKNIOYUTD UMK BbIKIIOYUTD
dyHkunio WDR.

B [pwKmMUTE KHOMKY C HOMEPOM «@» Ha 1

CeKyHAY, Y4TOObl BKIMHOYMTL UK BBIKMIOYNTL
dyHkumo SmartFrame.
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W [puxMUTE KHOMKY C HOMEPOM «»

Ha 1 ceKkyHay, YTOObI BKIOYUTb UK
BbIKIIOYNTb (PYHKLIMIO TPaHCMALMN
notoka RTMP.

Haxmute u yaepxnsanTe LnugpoByo
KHOMKY « » B TeYeHue 1 cekyHapl,
4YTOGbLI KaMepa nepeLuna B CRsLWniA
peXmm. ATO OTKIHOYUT BCE NMOTOKOBOE
BMaeo. Ytobbl pa3byamTb ero, cCHoBa
HaXXMWUTE KHOMKY Ha 1 cekyHay vnu
HaXXMWUTE KHOMKY HanpasneHus. 3To He
paboTaeT, noka BKMYeHa NoTokoBasi
nepegaya no USB.

Bbi6op kamepbl (@@@) Ecrmy
BaC TOMbKO OAHA Kamepa u He
TpebyeTcs BbINOMHATL KakUX-nmbo
HacTpoek, TorAa no ymonyaHuio
ucnonb3yetcs kamepa 1. Ecnu Bbl
BblbepeTe Ha nynbTe Kamepy 2 unm 3,
ynpaeneHue kamepow ¢ nynsra
OKaXXeTCsl HEBO3MOXHbIM. B aToM
crnyyae criegyert CHOBa HaxaTb Ha
nyneTe KHOMKy kamepbl 1.
SmartFrame (:@): MpwxmunTe Ha 1
CeKyHAy ANs NepekoYeHns mexay
pexumamu: Manual Framing (py4Hoe
kagpupoBaHue), Auto Framing
(aBTOK@gpupoBaHue), Preset Framing
(MpepycTaHoBneHHOe KagpupoBaHue).
Ha akpaHe nosiButcsa coobLueHne o
BbIGpaHHOM pexume (Kak MoKasaHo Ha
PUCYHKaX).

[Mpumeuyanue] PyHkums SmartFrame
ncnonb3yeT anropuTMbl pacno3HaBaHUst
nuua u Tena. Takxke obecneynsaeTcs
pacrno3HaBaHve Nofen B Mackax u

6okoBoro npocuns nuy. MakcumansHas
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AanbHOCTb OBHapyXeHus cocTasnseTt
7-10 meTpoB.

3apaHee ycTaHOBUTE
npenycrtaHoOBIEHHbIE TOYKN (TOJ’]bKO ana
npenycTaHoBMNEHHbIX Tovek 1 - 9.
MpeaycTaHoBka 0 NpefHa3HaveHa Ans
WCXOAHOTO MOSIoXKeHUs).



HacTeHHbIX MOHTaX

C nomoupbto npunaraemoro ceeprnnbHOro wabnoHa npoceepnnTe B CTEHe KpenexXHble OTBepCTusA
B MeCTe KpenJieHUa Kamepbl.

C nomoLLbio BUHTOB (He NpunaratoTcsi) NpUKpenuTe K cTeHe M-06pasHblii KPOHLITENH .
[MpumevaHne] [Ons uemeHTHoM cTeHbl: CamoHapesHble BUHTbI M4 x 20 MM (4 wT.) +
nnacTuKoBble KOHWYeckue aobenm

Ons gepeBsiHHONM cTeHbl: CaMoHapesHble BUHTbI M4 x 20 MM (4 wT.)

3atem ckpenuTe -06pa3Hble KPOHLITEVHBI + AByMs BUHTamu (M4 x 8 MM, BXogsT B
KOMMMEKT MOCTaBKM).
Mocne c6opku M-06pasHbIX KPOHLUTENHOB, NMPUKPENUTE HIDKHWI [-06pasHbIi KPOHLLTENH K CTEHE C
NMOMOLLIbIO BUHTOB (He npunaratTcst).
[MpuMeyanue] Ons uemeHTHOW cTeHbl: CamoHapesHble BUHTbI M4 x 20 Mm (2 wT.) +
nnacTMKoBble KOHWUYeckue abenu
[ns pepeBsiHHON cTeHbl: CaMoHapesHble BUHTbI M4 x 20 Mm (2 wT.)
Mponyctute Kabenu Yepes oTBepcTHe B [-06pPa3HOM KPOHLUTENHE N NOAKMIOUNTE UX K
COOTBETCTBYIOLLMM pasbemaM Kamepsbl.
C nomolupblo ocTaBLumxcs BUHTOB (1/4 atonma - 20 L = 7,5 mm, 13 KOMNekTa NocTaBku) 3akpenuTe
Kamepy Ha [-06pa3HbIX KPOHLUTENHAX.
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NMpoeepeHue BupgeokoHcdpepeHUUM

[ins ucnonb3oBaHMsi 3TOr0 YCTPOWCTBA TpebyeTcs KoMMbloTep.

1. OTkpomnTe NpunoxeHne Ans NpoBeAeHNs BUOEOKOHdEepeHUni, Hanpumep Zoom, Microsoft®
Teams, Skype for Business, Skype, Google Meet, Intel® Unite™, RingCentral, BlueJeans,
V-Cube, LiveOn, CyberLink U Meeting®, TrueConf, Adobe Connect, Cisco WebEx?, Fuze,
GoToMeeting™, Microsoft® Lync™, Vidyo, vMix, WebRTC, Wirecast, XSplit.

2. B Bawem npunoxexun yctaHosute VC520 Pro2 B kayecTBe OCHOBHOM Kamepbl, HACTpouTe
MMWKPOMOH 1 YCTPOMUCTBO FPOMKOM CBA3M (CM. PYKOBOACTBO MO HACTPOWKE MPUIOXEHMS).

3. ToproToBbTech k NPOBeAEHUIO BUAEOKOH(EPEHLMN.

[Mpumeyanue] Kamepa VC520 Pro2 - camoHacTpavnBaemasi kKoHdepeHu-kamepa. [ns paboTbl

cucTeMbl He TpebytoTcsi cneumarnbHble ApaiiBepsbl. [ns pacluMpeHHO HacTPOWKM NapamMeTpoB U

0GHOBMNEHNA MMKPOMPOrpamMmmbl HEO6X0AMMO ckadaTb npunoxeHve PTZApp 2.

YcTtaHoBKa coeamHeHun Yepe3 6paysep

Kamepa VC520 Pro2 nmeet nopt Ethernet ans IP-TpaHcnaumni, KoTopbli no3sonsert
agMyHUCTpaTopaM yAaneHHo ynpaBnsaTh U HacTpanBaTb kamepy Yyepes uHtepHeT. Kpome Toro, VC520
Pro2 nognepxwusaet dpyHkumn RTSP n RTMP. [ing nony4yeHns [ONonHUTENbHbIX CBEAEHWUI NMPoYTUTE
PYKOBOACTBO Mnonb3osartens nubo obpaTtuTeck B Hally Cny0y TEXHUYECKOW NoAAEePXKKY.

1. Ybeputecb, uto kamepa VC520 Pro2 nogknoveHa K UHTEPHETY.

2. Banyctute npunoxexue PTZApp 2* () n noacoeanHute VC520 Pro2 k MK ¢ nomousto kabens
USB.

You can plug in the USB directly to read the device locally.

Information v

No device found
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3. basosbin IP-agpec kamepsbl: 192.168.1.168. [Ina pegaktupoBaHus IP-agpeca Haxmute Ha

N
3HaYOK «KapaHgaLl» ()**.

Information v

@ Device IP

DHCP

Static IP

Confirm

4. HaxmuTe Ha 3Ha4yoK Beb-coefMHEHMS (ﬂ) Ans 3anycka nporpammel Chrome. Beeante naponb
(naponb no ymonyaxuto: aver4321).

[MpumeyaHue] MNogaepkka Gpaysepos:
e Chrome: Bepcusa 76.x unu Beiwe @ Firefox: Bepcua 69 unu Boilwe  © IE: He
nogaepxuBaercs

5. lNocne yctaHoBkm IP-agpeca Bbl MOXeTe MoMy4YnTb AOCTYN K Be6-nHTepdency HacTpoek kKamepbl
npv HanM4Mm coeguHeHus no kabento Ethernet. OtcoegnHute USB-kabenb.
6. OTKpoeTca OCHOBHOW 3KpaH Beb-uHTepderica, Kak MoKa3aHo HKe.

VC520 Pro2

& P7Z Control

{0} Seting

[ Video Format
2% Network
A\ System

o) Audio

* Mpunoxenne PTZApp 2 no3sonseT naMmeHuTb HacTpolky IP-agpeca VC520 Pro2, HacTpanBatb
napamMeTpbl kamepbl, Al-pyHKLMN OTCREXMBAHUSI U PACLLUMPEHHbIE HACTPONKM N300paxKeHUs,
KOHTPONUPOBaTb NMOBOPOT, HAKIOH U yBenuyeHue kamepbl. CM. pyKOBOACTBO MOMb30BaTeNs.
3arpyaute npunoxenne PTZApp 2 c canTa https://www.aver.com/download-center (MexayHapoaHble
1 eBponevickve ocuckl) unu https://www.averusa.com/business/support/ (8 CLUA). [iBaxabl HaxmuTe
Ha dhavine v BbINOMHWUTE YCTaHOBKY, CrieAys MHCTPYKLMSAM Ha 3KpaHe.

Mocne yctaHoBkuM PTZApp 2 Bbl CMOXeETE 3anyckaTb NPUIoXKeHNe BONHBIM LLEMYKOM Ha 3HaukKe
PTZApp 2.
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** [INst NOAAEPXKM rpynnoBoi HacTponku IP-agpecoB HeobxoamnmMo 3arpy3uTb npunoxeHue AVer IP

Finder.

1. Barpysute npunoxenue IP Finder ¢ canta https://www.aver.com/download-center
(MexayHapogHble 1 eBponenckme oduckl) unu https://www.averusa.com/business/support/ (8
CLUA).

2. 3anyctute npunoxenwue IP Finder.

3. HaxwmuTte «Search» ([Mouck), nocne aToro Ha akpaHe 0TOGPA3UTCS CMUCOK BCEX OOCTYMHbIX
YCTPOWCTB.

©2021 AVer Information Inc. Bce npaBa 3alyLleHbl.

[NononHuTenbHasi NOMOLWb

YT106bl 03HAaKOMUTLCSA C OTBETAMM Ha YacTo 3afaBaeMble BOMPOCHI, MOMY4YnUTb TEXHUYECKYIO
noaAepkKy, 3arpy3utb o6HoBneHve MO unmn pykoBOACTBO NONb30BaTens, NoceTute Be6-caiT:
https://www.aver.com

KoHTakTHas nHdopmauus

Becb mup EBponeiickas wrab-kBapTupa

AVer Information Inc. AVer Information Europe B.V.
https://www.aver.com https://www.avereurope.com

8F, No.157, Da-An Rd., Tucheng Dist., Westblaak 140, 3012KM, Rotterdam, Netherlands
New Taipei City 23673, Taiwan Tel: +31 (0) 10 7600 550

Tel.: +886 (2) 2269 8535 TexHunyeckas nogaepxka EU.RMA@aver.com
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